
Faulkner (AL) (12-8) -vs- Tennessee Southern (12-10)
3/7/2026 at Pulaski, Tenn. (Bobby Walker Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ramses Guerra (2-0)
Loss: Cooper Bailey (3-1)
HBP: Peyton Perdue, Danton Rinehart
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Tony Lofton First: Wayne Seeley Second Base: Darrin Carter 
Start: 11:00 AM   Time: 3:05   Attendance: 79   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Faulkner (AL) 0 0 10 0 4 6 8 28 25 0
Tennessee Southern 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 5 5 1

Faulkner (AL) 28

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jordan Carter cf 4 3 3 3 1 0 0
    Marlon Oviedo cf 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Edrien Martínez 3b 5 4 4 3 1 0 0
Dariel Colón lf 5 1 3 6 0 1 2
    Seth Copeland c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Carter Schellsmidt c 5 0 1 2 1 2 0
    Ben Caulfield dh 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Alex Gonzalez 1b 5 2 2 1 0 0 0
    Nathan Huie 1b 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
CJ Robertson rf 5 2 1 1 1 0 2
Jimmy Perez 2b/ss 6 4 4 4 0 0 0
Anthory Bassett Torres ss 4 2 2 4 0 1 0
    Shaun Bridges 2b 2 1 1 1 0 1 0
Orlando Arellano dh 3 4 3 2 1 0 0
    Michael Archie ph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tevin Landrum lf 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Ramses Guerra p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Peyton Perdue p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Lippolis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 46 28 25 28 5 5 4

2B: Jordan Carter (1); Edrien Martínez (1); Dariel Colón (1); Jimmy
Perez (2); Anthory Bassett Torres (1); Orlando Arellano (1)
3B: Edrien Martínez (1)
HR: Dariel Colón (1); Alex Gonzalez (1); Jimmy Perez (1); Anthory
Bassett Torres (1); Shaun Bridges (1)
SB: Jordan Carter (1); Edrien Martínez (1); Orlando Arellano (1)
CS: Dariel Colón (1)
HBP: Marlon Oviedo (1); Michael Archie (1)

Tennessee Southern 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Carson Foote rf 3 0 0 0 1 0 2
Anthony Pastrana lf 3 0 0 0 1 2 2
Zac Wilson 3b 2 0 1 0 1 1 0
    Hudson Schmitz ph 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Evan Nelson ss 1 1 0 0 3 0 1
Reagan Tomlin 1b 3 0 0 0 0 1 3
    Zach Chaney ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Cooper Phillips dh 3 2 1 0 1 1 2
Gage Beckner cf 3 1 2 2 1 1 0
Masato Mizumori 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Collin Perkins 2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Baron Cribbs c 3 0 1 2 0 1 0
Cooper Bailey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Maxwell McHenry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Barrett Brown p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Moon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tavien Tigg p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jase Brandon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Danton Rinehart p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Royce Allen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 5 5 4 9 9 11

2B: Gage Beckner (2)
SH: Baron Cribbs (1)
SB: Anthony Pastrana (1); Gage Beckner (1); Collin Perkins (1)
HBP: Carson Foote (1); Collin Perkins (1)
E: Zac Wilson (1)

Faulkner (AL) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ramses Guerra (W, 2-0) 4.0 3 1 1 4 1 2 0 0 0 14 19 5 6 71
Peyton Perdue 2.0 0 0 0 2 6 0 0 2 0 6 10 0 0 41
Austin Lippolis 1.0 2 4 4 3 2 0 0 0 0 5 8 1 0 37
Totals 5 5 5 9 9 2 0 2 0 25 37 6 6 149

Tennessee Southern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cooper Bailey (L, 3-1) 2.2 5 6 6 2 1 0 0 0 0 12 14 4 2 40
Maxwell McHenry 0.0 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 12
Barrett Brown 0.1 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 22
Jackson Moon 1.1 2 3 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 6 7 2 1 27
Tavien Tigg 0.2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 0 24
Jase Brandon 1.0 6 6 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 9 9 2 0 28
Danton Rinehart 0.2 3 5 5 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 7 1 1 18
Royce Allen 0.1 3 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 18
Totals 25 28 28 5 5 1 0 2 0 46 53 11 4 189



Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 10   Hits: 9   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Faulkner (AL) - Top of 1st FAU UTS
Jordan Carter grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 0
Edrien Martínez grounded out to 2b through the right side (0-2 FF). 0 0
Dariel Colón fouled out to 1b down the rf line (0-1 F). 0 0

Tennessee Southern - Bottom of 1st FAU UTS
Carson Foote grounded out to ss (1-2 KBF). 0 0
Anthony Pastrana struck out looking (2-2 KBBFK). 0 0
Zac Wilson singled to left center (1-1 BK). 0 0
Evan Nelson reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-0 B); Zac Wilson out at second ss to 2b. 0 0

Faulkner (AL) - Top of 2nd FAU UTS
Carter Schellsmidt struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 0 0
Alex Gonzalez flied out to cf (1-2 BFK). 0 0
CJ Robertson flied out to cf to right center (1-0 B). 0 0

Tennessee Southern - Bottom of 2nd FAU UTS
Reagan Tomlin grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 0 0
Cooper Phillips flied out to rf (0-2 SKFF). 0 0
Gage Beckner doubled to left center (0-1 F). 0 0
Masato Mizumori flied out to cf to right center (2-2 KSBB). 0 0

Faulkner (AL) - Top of 3rd FAU UTS
Jimmy Perez doubled down the lf line (1-1 KB). 0 0
Anthory Bassett Torres flied out to rf (0-2 FF); Jimmy Perez advanced to third. 0 0
Orlando Arellano doubled to left center, RBI (0-1 F); Jimmy Perez scored. 1 0
Jordan Carter doubled down the lf line, RBI (1-0 B); Orlando Arellano scored. 2 0
Edrien Martínez walked (3-1 BFBBB). 2 0
Edrien Martínez stole second; Jordan Carter stole third. 2 0
Dariel Colón doubled to left field, 2 RBI (0-2 KS); Edrien Martínez scored; Jordan Carter scored. 4 0
Dariel Colón out at third p to 3b to 2b to ss, caught stealing. 4 0
Carter Schellsmidt walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 0
Marlon Oviedo pinch ran for Carter Schellsmidt. 4 0
Alex Gonzalez singled to shortstop (0-0); Marlon Oviedo advanced to second. 4 0
Maxwell McHenry to p for Cooper Bailey. 4 0
CJ Robertson walked (3-2 KBKBFBB); Alex Gonzalez advanced to second; Marlon Oviedo advanced to third. 4 0
Jimmy Perez singled to pitcher, RBI (1-0 B); CJ Robertson advanced to second; Alex Gonzalez advanced to
third; Marlon Oviedo scored. 5 0
Anthory Bassett Torres homered to left field, 4 RBI (0-2 FS); Jimmy Perez scored; CJ Robertson scored;
Alex Gonzalez scored. 9 0
Barrett Brown to p for Maxwell McHenry. 9 0
Orlando Arellano walked (3-2 FKBFBBFB). 9 0
Jordan Carter singled to left field (0-1 K); Orlando Arellano advanced to second. 9 0
Edrien Martínez singled down the lf line, RBI (3-2 SBBFB); Jordan Carter advanced to third; Orlando
Arellano scored. 10 0
Dariel Colón struck out swinging (2-2 FBFBFS). 10 0

Tennessee Southern - Bottom of 3rd FAU UTS
Carter Schellsmidt to c for Marlon Oviedo. 10 0
Baron Cribbs flied out to lf down the lf line (2-2 KBSB). 10 0
Carson Foote walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 10 0
Carson Foote advanced to second on a wild pitch. 10 0
Carson Foote advanced to third on the throw. 10 0
Anthony Pastrana lined out to 3b (2-2 BKBS). 10 0



Zac Wilson walked (3-1 BKBBB). 10 0
Evan Nelson walked (3-2 KKBBBB); Zac Wilson advanced to second. 10 0
Reagan Tomlin out at first 2b to p through the right side (1-0 B). 10 0

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Faulkner (AL) - Top of 4th FAU UTS
Jackson Moon to p for Barrett Brown. 10 0
Carter Schellsmidt struck out looking (1-2 KBSK). 10 0
Alex Gonzalez popped up to 1b down the rf line (1-1 KB). 10 0
CJ Robertson grounded out to 3b (2-2 BBFF). 10 0

Tennessee Southern - Bottom of 4th FAU UTS
Cooper Phillips singled through the left side (1-1 BS). 10 0
Cooper Phillips advanced to second on a wild pitch. 10 0
Gage Beckner walked (3-1 KBBBB). 10 0
Masato Mizumori flied out to cf (1-0 B); Cooper Phillips advanced to third. 10 0
Gage Beckner stole second; Cooper Phillips scored on the throw. 10 1
Baron Cribbs grounded out to p, bunt, SAC (1-1 KB); Gage Beckner advanced to third. 10 1
Carson Foote grounded out to 3b (0-0). 10 1

Faulkner (AL) - Top of 5th FAU UTS
Jimmy Perez flied out to cf (0-0). 10 1
Anthory Bassett Torres doubled to left field (3-2 BBBKS). 10 1
Anthory Bassett Torres advanced to third on a wild pitch. 10 1
Orlando Arellano singled to left field, RBI (2-1 SBB); Anthory Bassett Torres scored. 11 1
Jordan Carter walked (3-0 BBBB); Orlando Arellano advanced to second. 11 1
Tavien Tigg to p for Jackson Moon. 11 1
Edrien Martínez tripled down the rf line, 2 RBI (2-2 SBFB); Jordan Carter scored; Orlando Arellano scored. 13 1
Dariel Colón singled up the middle, RBI (3-1 BBKB); Edrien Martínez scored. 14 1
Carter Schellsmidt reached first on a fielding error by 3b (2-1 BKB); Dariel Colón advanced to second. 14 1
Marlon Oviedo pinch ran for Carter Schellsmidt. 14 1
Alex Gonzalez flied out to cf to right center (3-2 BFFBB). 14 1
CJ Robertson flied out to lf (2-1 BBF). 14 1

Tennessee Southern - Bottom of 5th FAU UTS
Carter Schellsmidt to c for Marlon Oviedo. 14 1
Peyton Perdue to p for Ramses Guerra. 14 1
Anthony Pastrana walked (3-1 BBKBB). 14 1
Zac Wilson struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 14 1
Anthony Pastrana stole second. 14 1
Evan Nelson walked (3-1 BBBKB). 14 1
Reagan Tomlin struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 14 1
Cooper Phillips struck out swinging (2-2 BBKSS). 14 1

Faulkner (AL) - Top of 6th FAU UTS
Jase Brandon to p for Tavien Tigg. 14 1
Jimmy Perez doubled to left center (1-2 KBF). 14 1
Anthory Bassett Torres struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 14 1
Orlando Arellano singled to left field (0-1 K); Jimmy Perez advanced to third. 14 1
Orlando Arellano stole second. 14 1
Jordan Carter singled to shortstop, 2 RBI (2-2 BBFF); Orlando Arellano scored; Jimmy Perez scored. 16 1
Edrien Martínez doubled to left center (0-0); Jordan Carter advanced to third. 16 1
Dariel Colón homered to left field, 3 RBI (0-0); Edrien Martínez scored; Jordan Carter scored. 19 1
Carter Schellsmidt fouled out to 1b (2-1 BBK). 19 1
Alex Gonzalez homered to left center, RBI (1-1 KB). 20 1
CJ Robertson fouled out to 3b (2-0 BB). 20 1



Runs: 6   Hits: 6   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 8   Hits: 6   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Tennessee Southern - Bottom of 6th FAU UTS
Marlon Oviedo to cf for Jordan Carter. 20 1
Jimmy Perez to ss. 20 1
Shaun Bridges to 2b for Anthory Bassett Torres. 20 1
Gage Beckner struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 20 1
Collin Perkins pinch hit for Masato Mizumori. 20 1
Collin Perkins hit by pitch (2-1 BFH). 20 1
Baron Cribbs struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS); Collin Perkins stole second. 20 1
Carson Foote hit by pitch (2-1 BFH). 20 1
Anthony Pastrana struck out swinging (1-2 KBFFS). 20 1

Faulkner (AL) - Top of 7th FAU UTS
Collin Perkins to 2b. 20 1
Danton Rinehart to p for Jase Brandon. 20 1
Jimmy Perez flied out to lf (2-1 BBF). 20 1
Shaun Bridges homered to center field, RBI (3-2 BFBBF). 21 1
Michael Archie pinch hit for Orlando Arellano. 21 1
Michael Archie hit by pitch (1-0 H). 21 1
Marlon Oviedo hit by pitch (2-0 BH); Michael Archie advanced to second. 21 1
Edrien Martínez singled through the right side (0-2 SS); Marlon Oviedo advanced to second; Michael Archie
advanced to third. 21 1
Tevin Landrum pinch hit for Dariel Colón. 21 1
Tevin Landrum reached on a fielder's choice to third base (0-0); Edrien Martínez advanced to second;
Marlon Oviedo advanced to third; Michael Archie out at home 3b to c. 21 1
Carter Schellsmidt singled up the middle, 2 RBI (0-0); Tevin Landrum advanced to second; Edrien Martínez
scored; Marlon Oviedo scored. 23 1
Nathan Huie pinch hit for Bryce Hickman. 23 1
Seth Copeland pinch ran for Carter Schellsmidt. 23 1
Royce Allen to p for Danton Rinehart. 23 1
Ben Caulfield pinch ran for Seth Copeland. 23 1
Nathan Huie singled through the right side, RBI (0-2 SK); Ben Caulfield advanced to third; Tevin Landrum
scored. 24 1
CJ Robertson singled down the lf line, RBI (2-2 KBBS); Nathan Huie advanced to second; Ben Caulfield
scored. 25 1
Jimmy Perez homered to left center, 3 RBI (3-0 BBB); CJ Robertson scored; Nathan Huie scored. 28 1
Shaun Bridges struck out looking (2-2 KKFBBK). 28 1

Tennessee Southern - Bottom of 7th FAU UTS
Seth Copeland to c for Tevin Landrum. 28 1
Ben Caulfield to dh. 28 1
Tevin Landrum to lf for Michael Archie. 28 1
Austin Lippolis to p for Peyton Perdue. 28 1
Nathan Huie to 1b. 28 1
Hudson Schmitz pinch hit for Zac Wilson. 28 1
Hudson Schmitz walked (3-1 BBBKB). 28 1
Evan Nelson walked (3-0 BBBB); Hudson Schmitz advanced to second. 28 1
Zach Chaney pinch hit for Reagan Tomlin. 28 1
Zach Chaney struck out looking (2-2 BKBKK). 28 1
Cooper Phillips walked (3-2 BBFBFB); Evan Nelson advanced to second; Hudson Schmitz advanced to third. 28 1
Gage Beckner doubled to left center, 2 RBI (2-2 BBKSF); Cooper Phillips advanced to third; Evan Nelson
scored; Hudson Schmitz scored. 28 3
Collin Perkins struck out looking (2-2 BKFBK). 28 3
Baron Cribbs singled to right center, 2 RBI (0-2 FK); Gage Beckner scored; Cooper Phillips scored. 28 5
Carson Foote flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 28 5


